

luman Resource .

Lakeside Plaza Building

1401 Lakeside Drive, Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94612-4305

Alameda County

Honorable Board of Supervisors Administration Building Oakland, CA 94612

June 23, 2008 ECOND READING

Subject: Salary Ordinance Amendment

Dear Board Members:

CONTINUED FROM TUES. 7/8/08

Recommendation:

That your Board adopt a salary ordinance amendment correcting a salary for a job class in Child Support Services and adopting two footnotes: one in Health Care Services Agency and one in the Auditor-Controller Agency.

Discussion/Findings:

One of the salary steps in the recently adopted salary for a new class in the Child Support Services was incorrect and this amendment will correct that. In addition, we are recommending the addition of a footnote in the Health Care Services Agency allowing additional compensation for added higher level duties and the amendment of one in the Auditor-Controller Agency to compensate certain employees when assigned lead responsibilities over other employees in the same job classes.

Financing:

Funds are available in the 2007-2008 and 2008-2009 budget appropriation to pay the cost of these actions.

Very truly yours,

Stephen Amano, Acting Director **Human Resource Services**

SA:vb

C:

County Administrator Auditor-Controller County Counsel Director, Health Care Services Agency Director, Child Support Services Agency

Approved as to Form RICHARD E. WINNIE, County Counsel

By ____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE 2007-2008 ALAMEDA COUNTY SALARY ORDINANCE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda ordains as follows:

SECTION I

Section 1-2.2 of Ordinance Number 0-2007-52 of the County of Alameda is hereby amended amendment thereof of the following salary to be effective June 15, 2008.

ITEM	MC	TITLE	STEP 01	STEP 02	STEP 03	STEP 04	STEP 05
1400	PA	Child Support Training Manager	2702.40	2832.80	2976.80	3127.20	3286.40

SECTION II

Article 3 of Ordinance Number 0-2007-52 of the Alameda County is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following note to be effective July 27, 2008.

3-15.3 Not to exceed one employee occupying a position in Job Code #5510 in the Public Health Department shall receive an additional 5% compensation when he/she possess a Registered Dental Assistant license from the State of California and a Certificate in coronal polishing, when assigned and performing the duties related to coronal polishing and placement of dental sealants.

SECTION III

Article 3 of Ordinance Number 0-2007-52 of the Alameda County is hereby amended to read as follows:

3-3.8 Effective April 6, 2008, persons under Job Code 1527, 1528 and 1529 (Auditor Associate I, II and III) within the Central Payroll Unit shall receive an additional compensation of five percent higher than the equivalent step of Job Code 1125 (Payroll Records Clerk) if their compensation is not already at or above five percent higher when assigned specialized and independent work related to processing countywide payroll and ensuring that the payroll from each department is correct within the specified payroll processing time.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Inter-City Express, a newspaper published in the said County of Alameda.